Act Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 1981–8, Investment of Plan Assets in Certain Types of Short-Term Investments. The expiration date for this information collection is December 31, 2020.

- OMB Control No. 1210–0063, Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 1992–6: Sale of Individual Life Insurance or Annuity Contracts by a Plan. The expiration date for this information collection is May 31, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0076, Loans to Plan Participants and Beneficiaries Who Are Parties in Interest With Respect to The Plan Regulation. The expiration date for this information collection is May 31, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0094,
 Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 1985–68 to Permit Employee Benefit
 Plans to Invest in Customer Notes of Employers. The expiration date for this information collection is May 31, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0098, Process for Expedited Approval of an Exemption for Prohibited Transaction, Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 1996–62. The expiration date for this information collection is October 31, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0111, Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 1998–54 Relating to Certain Employee Benefit Plan Foreign Exchange Transactions Executed Pursuant to Standing Instructions. The expiration date for this information collection is December 31, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0132, Default Investment Alternatives under Participant Directed Individual Account Plans. The expiration date for this information collection is June 30, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0138, Notice of Medical Necessity Criteria under the Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008. The expiration date for this information collection is March 31, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0149, Notice of Employees of Coverage Options Under Fair Labor Standards Act Section 18B. The expiration date for this information collection is May 31, 2020.

EBSA hereby notifies the public that the following information collections have been approved by OMB following EBSA's submission of an information collection request (ICR) for a revision of a currently approved collection:

- OMB Control No. 1210–0053, Employee Benefit Plan Claims Procedure Under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act. The expiration date for this information collection is February 29, 2020.
- OMB Control No. 1210–0150, Coverage of Certain Preventative

Services under the Affordable Care Act—Private Sector. The expiration date for this information collection is April 30, 2018.

The PRA provides that an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. Publication of this notice satisfies this requirement with respect to the abovelisted information collections, as provided in 5 CFR 1320.5(b)(2)(C).

Joseph S. Piacentini,

Director, Office of Policy and Research, Employee Benefits Security Administration. [FR Doc. 2018–03165 Filed 2–26–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-29-P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: (18-010)]

NASA Advisory Council; Science Committee; Meeting

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) announces a meeting of the Science Committee of the NASA Advisory Council (NAC). This Committee reports to the NAC. The meeting will be held for the purpose of soliciting, from the scientific community and other persons, scientific and technical information relevant to program planning.

DATES: Tuesday, March 20, 2018, 8:30 a.m.–5:00 p.m.; and Wednesday, March 21, 2018, 9:30 a.m.–12:45 p.m., Local Time.

ADDRESSES: NASA Headquarters, Program Review Center (PRC), Room 9H40, 300 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20546.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. KarShelia Henderson, Science Mission Directorate, NASA Headquarters

Directorate, NASA Headquarters, Washington, DC 20546, (202) 358–2355, fax (202) 358–2779, or khenderson@ nasa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting will be open to the public up to the capacity of the room. This meeting will also be available telephonically and by WebEx. You must use a touch-tone phone to participate in this meeting. Any interested person may dial the toll free number 1–888–592–9603 or toll number 1–312–470–7407, passcode 5588797, on both days, to

participate in this meeting by telephone. The WebEx link is https://
nasa.webex.com/; the meeting number is 995 104 591 and the password is SC@ Mar2018 (case sensitive) for both days. The agenda for the meeting includes the following topics:

- —Science Mission Directorate FY 2019 Budget Overview
- —Research and Analysis Program
- —Ad Hoc Task Force on Big Data Products

Attendees will be requested to sign a register and to comply with NASA Headquarters security requirements, including the presentation of a valid picture ID to Security before access to NASA Headquarters. Foreign nationals attending this meeting will be required to provide a copy of their passport and visa in addition to providing the following information no less than 10 days prior to the meeting: Full name; gender; date/place of birth; citizenship; passport information (number, country, telephone); visa information (number, type, expiration date); employer/ affiliation information (name of institution, address, country, telephone); title/position of attendee. To expedite admittance, attendees that are U.S. citizens and Permanent Residents (green card holders) are requested to provide full name and citizenship status no less than 3 working days in advance. Information should be sent to Ms. KarShelia Henderson, via email at khenderson@nasa.gov or by fax at (202) 358–2779. It is imperative that the meeting be held on these dates to the scheduling priorities of the key participants.

Patricia D. Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 2018–03951 Filed 2–26–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-13-P

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

Institute of Museum and Library Services

Notice of Proposed Information Collection Requests: 2019–2021 IMLS Peer Reviewer Nomination Forms

AGENCY: Institute of Museum and Library Services, National Foundation for the Arts and the Humanities.

ACTION: Notice, request for comments on this collection of information.

SUMMARY: The Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS), as part of its